
 

 

The Celsius Caffeine Crash 
Celsius faces increasing pressure to maintain its market share and growth, 

amid heavy reliance on the supply chain partners, the uncertainty surrounding 

expansion and acquisitions, and the intensifying competition landscape. We 

initiate with a SELL rating for $CELH and a one-year PT of $39.30. 

Thesis Point 1: Execution, Concentration, and Integration Risk 

Celsius is structurally dependent on a highly concentrated supply chain, including 

PepsiCo as its main distributor and equity partner. Any disagreement or strategic 

realignment with PepsiCo or another partner could deteriorate Celsius’s business 

quickly. Pepsi’s $550 million investment in 2022 has only increased, creating 

influence for PepsiCo and limiting Celsius’s leverage. 

Celsius’s asset-light model further amplifies risk, and heavy reliance on third-party 

manufacturers and distributors exposes the company to capacity constraints or 

material cost inflation, which directly pressure margins. Gross margins of 50.2% in 

2024 compared to Monster’s 54% show that there’s already limited room to play 

with. This level of supply chain concentration is an important, often overlooked risk. 

International expansion and acquisitions add further uncertainty. While international 

revenue grew 37% in 2024, it still represents less than 6% of total revenue, and 

expansion brings various challenges and costs, including penetrating international 

markets with varying preferences and minimal brand image outside of PepsiCo. 

Acquisition risks are also important, specifically with Alani Nu, where there could be 

overpayment or integration or operational challenges, and the slow transition to 

PepsiCo’s distribution system will not only cost resources but potentially delay 

expected synergies. Similar risks may apply to future acquisitions, which are likely to 

be because of slowing growth and increasingly harder competition. 

Thesis Point 2: Growing Competition and Market Share Struggle 

The landscape in the energy drink space is growing more competitive by the day. 

Celsius’s revenue growth rate has decelerated sharply to 2.9% from 2023 to 2024, 

compared to the prior three years’ growth of 101.7%, 108%, and 140.4%. 

Competitors are also frequently launching new products, retailers’ shelf space is 

becoming more competitive, and new private-label versions, like 7-Eleven’s 7-Select 

Fusion energy drinks, are pressuring margins further.  To maintain or grow its current 

market share, Celsius must increase sales and marketing spending while operating 

at even lowr margins, making long-term profitability increasingly difficult. 

Company Overview  

Celsius Holdings is a functional energy drink company focused on fitness-oriented 

products positioned as healthier alternatives to competitors. Revenue grew around 

3% from 2023 to $1.36 billion in 2024.  The company sells energy drink cans, 

powders, hydration products, and more, primarily in North America. Celsius operates 

an asset-light model, outsourcing the majority of its manufacturing to third-party co-

packers and relying on a network of distributors and retail partner, primarily PepsiCo 

in the US. While US demand remains strong, international presence is limited, and 

successful execution internationally will be a key factor in long-term growth. 

Competition is thickening, forcing Celsius to fight for shelf space and protect its 

market share. Q4 revenue declined 4.4% year-over-year, signaling potential problems 

with demand and expansion.   
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Upside Risk 1: Faster International Expansion  

The market could be underestimating Celsius’s ability to leverage PepsiCo and its 

resources for expansion, especially internationally. If successfully utilized, Celsius 

could penetrate the international markets much faster than expected, especially if 

leveraging PepsiCo’s brand image. If the expansion leads to sales growth that is 

significantly higher than the 41.2% in Europe and 19.1% in other countries in 2024, 

the premium valuation could be justified and ease the fears of risky and slow 

expansion.  

Upside Risk 2: Perfect Acquisition Synergy and Market Success  

A fully successful integration of Alani Nu could create much greater benefits than 

originally projected. It could potentially surpass the $50 million estimated run-rate 

cost synergies suggested in the footnotes from a February press release filed with the 

SEC, which would lead to rapid and sustainable improvements in margins and 

income. A stronger, diversified product base could be another factor supporting the 

premium valuation, pushing against the decelerating growth rate.   

Catalysts  

One catalyst that could support the theses would be any failure in any part of the 

supply chain, which would expose how vulnerable Celsius’s asset-light model and 

outsourced supply chain can be and cause immediate crisis throughout the 

company. For example, a major product recall under Celsius or Alani because of 

product quality, such as contamination or mislabeling from a third-party co-packer, 

would expose how fragile the supply chain can be, and how little control Celsius has 

over it. This would not only lead to lost revenue but also breach consumer trust and 

brand image. This is particularly true for a brand like Celsius that’s advertised as a 

healthier alternative, because a product safety issue would largely be in opposition 

to the marketed message. A critical event would also be catastrophic for the long-

term growth expectations of the company, likely to crush it and cause losses. 

Valuation  

 

Our base case DCF valuation for Celsius assumes a moderate CAGR of about 6% from 2025 to 

2030, reflecting slower international expansion and increasing competitive pressure. We 

assume EBIT margins stabilize long-term around 8%, as higher marketing spend and supply 

chain pressures minimize leverage. Our valuation applies a 17x EBIT multiple, on the lower-end 

of mature competitors, reflecting how we believe the premium valuation is no longer justified 

given  decelerating growth, higher execution risk, and high dependence on the supply chain. 

Conclusion 

Celsius has built a decent brand within the functional energy drink market, but the company is 

entering a challenging phase of its growth cycle. Due to heavy reliance on partners, uncertainty 

in expansion and acquisitions, and intensifying competition, on top of the growth already 

rapidly decelerating, we believe the current valuation largely overrates Celsius’s long-term 

growth. We initiate $CELH with a SELL rating with a one-year price target of $39.30, 

implying 10.28% downside.  
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Downside Case: Our $23.90 downside case is based on 

a 15x EBIT multiple, with less sales growth in each 

segment and operating margins eventually levelling out 

around 7%. 

Upside Case: Our $54.40 upside case is based on a 20x 

EBIT multiple, and an operating margin that levels out 

around 9% long-term. We assume a lot more growth in 

every segment and total revenue is projected to surpass 

$11 million in 2035. 

Disclosures and Ratings: Bluegrass Capital Research does not hold any professional relationships with the securities mentioned in this 

report. Our ratings are defined as follows: Buy (expected to outperform the market), Hold (expected to perform in line with the market), and 

Sell (expected to underperform the market), typically over a 12-month horizon. This report is for educational and informational purposes only 

and should not be considered as financial advice. 


